

## ALLAM 2 FIRE-RE

P.O. Box 1391, Port Angeles, WA 98362 • 360-457-2550 • www.clallamfire2.org

lake Patterson Fire Chief

**Keith Cortner** Commissioner

Steve Hopf Commissioner Commissioner

## **RESOLUTION 2024-07**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS FOR CLALLAM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2 AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE CLALLAM COUNTY REVENUE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (RAC).

WHEREAS, Clallam County, along with benefiting taxing districts within the county, are interested in forming an advisory group to share information and input regarding timber management and the resulting revenue distribution, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) manages hundreds of thousands of acres of state forest lands that help fund services Clallam County such as roads, libraries, fire districts, ports, hospitals, and emergency management, and

WHEREAS, DNR manages those certain state forest lands in trust for the benefit of counties, including Clallam County and the taxing districts within Clallam County, and

WHEREAS, the office of the Secretary, Department of Interior (DOI), administers payment in lieu of taxes (PILT), which are federal payments to local governments that have certain federal lands within their boundaries, and, the disbursed funds are calculated according to formulas established by law and distributed to local governments, and

WHEREAS, PILT payments help local governments conduct such vital services as firefighting and police protection, construction of public schools and roads, and search and rescue operations, and payments may be used by local jurisdictions for any governmental purpose, and

WHEREAS, Clallam County Fire Protection District No. 2 recognizes that the input and recommendations of this committee are advisory only and the Clallam County Board of Commissioners have sole discretion on final actions, and

WHEREAS, Clallam County Fire Protection District No. 2 desires to support the objectives of the Revenue Advisory Committee by having representatives on the committee, now

## THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Clallam County Fire Protection District No. 2 shall support the newly formed Revenue Advisory Committee by having a board member or a designee and an alternate member participate in meetings of the committee until such time as the committee is dissolved or this resolution is superseded, modified, or repealed.

ADOPTED this 19th day of March, 2024.

CLALLAM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2

Keith Of Cortner, Chairperson

Dan A. Huff, Vice Chair

Attest:

Steven G. Hopf, Commissione

Heather Catuzo, Board Secretary